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Model:H9

★ The picture is for reference only, please refer to the actual.

Have product questions? Need technical support? Please feel free to
contact us:

Technical Support and E-Warranty Certificate
www.vevor.com/support

NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Hot Wire Foam Cutting
Machine



- 2 -

Warning-To reduce the risk of injury, user must read
instructions manual carefully.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Straight Blade Type
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SPECIFICATION PARAMETER

Description 150 and 200mm blade Handheld air-cooling hot knife

Certificate FCC

Input AC110V 60Hz

Power 155W

accessory
Blade（150mm*1pcs/200mm*1pcs）;Spanner*1pcs;

Brush*1pcs；Instructions*1pcs

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 

Picture Description Items NO.

Straight blade P1552

Straight blade P1504
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METHOD OF APPLICATION

1.When installing the blade, do not switch on the power supply. Otherwise,
the blade will be heated instantly when you touch the switch, which may
cause unnecessary burns.
2.Please ensure that the blade is in a cool state after use to avoid burns.
3.Please cutting with the side of the knife edge.

PRODUCT USE

Packaging industry

Applications:foam board, pearl wool,pp bag

Cutting Cross cut/vertical
cut/diagonal/cut/slotted/drilled/sliced/-
drilled/cut Application: Chemical fiber fabric
cut,rope;cloth

Clothing industry
Application: Chemical fiber fabric cutting,rope,cloth

Cutting:cross cut/vertical cut, diagonal cut/slice

Cons traction industry
Application:：External wall insulation and finishing
system,EPS
Cutting:Cross cut/vertical cut/diagonal
cut/slotted/drilled/sliced/drilled/cut

Others Application: use for cutting EPS and XPS, as well as
EPE slotting,diagonal cutting, carving
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION 

MAINTENANCE METHOD

There will be melted materials adhesion on the blade and the blade holder
at fer long time work, these materials lead to the reduction of cutting
accuracy, and even affect the electric conductivity of the blade and the
blade holder. After a little heating, release the switch and clean the blade
and holder with the equipped wire brush. Be sure to release the switch
when cleaning the blade with a wire brush. Otherwise, the blade may short
circuit or even damage the tool.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:
1.Before cutting the material, please read carefully the flammability and
toxic characteristics of the material provided by the material manufacturer.
2.When using it indoors, please use it in a well-ventilated room or use
ventilation equipment.
3.Please turn off the electric knife when not in use, otherwise the blade
overheat which will cause the blade to deform. Please use the matching
wire brush to clean up the residue on the blade.
4.Do not contact the hot blade with skin, clothing, and other combustible
materials. So as not to cause fire and injury.
5.Do not allow children under 18 years of age to operate this tool.
6.Please keep this tool out of reach of children.
7.Please contact the blade after the blade cool down.
8.When not cutting materials, do not tie the switch with straps so that the
electric knife can work continuously. Therefore, the failure caused
by illegal operation will not get normal warranty service.
9.There is a risk of electric shock when disassembling the machine
privately. Non-professionals are not allowed to open the machine for
maintenance.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Q1:Suddenly the blade of my machine no longer heats up, and the
indicator light does not light up, it can't work, what's a problem with
it?
1.The new type of hot knife has a built-in temperature protection switch.
When you work for a long time, the internal electronic components are
warm.
After the temperature is not released effectively, the built-in temperature
protection switch will automatically cut off the power to protect the electric
knife from being burn out. In this case, you only need to cut off the power
and rest for about 15 minutes, and wait for the temperature of the hot knife
decrease, the temperature control switch will automatically return to
normal.
2. Please check whether the four screws of the fixed blade are fastened,
long-term use may cause the screws looses, which will affect the blade
heating. Check whether the screw fixing the blade is fastened before use
or
regularly.
3.Please check whether the blade matches the hot knife, It won't work if it
doesn't match.
4.Please check whether there are any cut material residue at the
connection
between the blade and the knife holder. Excessive residue will affect the
heating of the blade. Clean the remaining residue on the knife holder
before
use or regularly.
5. Please check whether the length of the blade matches the power of the
product. If not, it will affect the normal use and the hot knife burn. 6. Please
check whether the voltage is normal
7. Please check whether the battery is out of running and charge it in time
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Q2:Why is the hot knife light flashing but the temperature is not high?
1.Please check whether the temperature is set to the maximum value.
2.Please check whether the blade matches the hot knife, It won't work if it
doesn't match.

Q3:Why is the blade temperature not hot enough?
1.Please check whether the length of the blade matches the power of the
product. If not, it will affect the normal use and the electric knife burn.
2. If you use the hot knife for more than a year, the internal in ductor coil of
the electric knife is aging, which causes the indicator of the electric knife to
blink.
The blade temperature is low. Please contact our after-service, we will help
you.

Q4: Why does the cooling fan of hot knife have abnormal sound?
1.Please check whether there is any something in the air outlet of the fan.
2.Use for a long time, noise increase is normal.

*There are any minor changes to the numbers included in the user manual
without prior notice.
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Modèle: H9

★ L'image est à titre de référence uniquement, veuillez vous référer à la

réalité.

Have product questions? Need technical support? Please feel free to
contact us:

Technical Support and E-Warranty Certificate
www.vevor.com/support

NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Hot Wire Foam Cutting
Machine
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Avertissement - Pour réduire le risque de blessure, l'utilisateur
doit lire attentivement le manuel d'instructions.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Type de lame droite
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SPECIFICATION PARAMETER

Description Couteau chaud portatif à refroidissement par air avec
lame de 150 et 200 mmCertificat FCC

Saisir CA 110 V 60 Hz

Pouvoir 155 W

accessoire
Lame (150 mm x 1 pièce/200 mm x 1 pièce) ; clé x 1

pièce ; brosse x 1 pièce ; instructions x 1 pièce

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 

Image Description Articles N ° .

Lame droite en S P1552

Lame droite en S P1504
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METHOD OF APPLICATION

1. Lors de l'installation de la lame, ne mettez pas l'appareil sous tension .
Sinon, la lame chauffera instantanément lorsque vous toucherez
l'interrupteur, ce qui pourrait provoquer des brûlures inutiles.
2. Assurez-vous que la lame est froide après utilisation pour éviter les
brûlures.
3.Veuillez couper avec le côté du tranchant du couteau.

PRODUCT USE

Industrie de
l'emballage

Applications : panneau de mousse, laine perlée, sac
en PP

Coupe Coupe transversale/coupe
verticale/diagonale/coupe/fendue/percée/tranchée/-
percé/coupé Application : coupe de tissu en fibre
chimique, corde ; tissu

Industrie du vêtement

Application : découpe de tissus en fibres chimiques,
cordes, tissus
Coupe : coupe transversale/coupe verticale, coupe
diagonale/tranchage

Industrie de la traction
contre-attaque

Application : Système d'isolation et de finition des
murs extérieurs, EPS

Coupe : coupe transversale/coupe verticale/coupe
diagonale/fendue/percée/tranchée/percée/coupée

Autres Application : utilisé pour la découpe d'EPS et de XPS,
ainsi que pour le rainurage, la découpe en diagonale
et la sculpture en EPE



- 5 -

PRODUCT INSTALLATION 

MAINTENANCE METHOD

Il y aura une adhérence de matériaux fondus sur la lame et le porte-lame à
En cas de travail prolongé, ces matériaux entraînent une réduction de la
précision de coupe et affectent même la conductivité électrique de la lame
et du support de lame . Après un peu de chauffage, relâchez l'interrupteur
et nettoyez la lame et le support avec la brosse métallique fournie.
Assurez-vous de relâcher l'interrupteur lorsque vous nettoyez la lame avec
une brosse métallique. Sinon, la lame risque de court-circuiter ou même
d'endommager l'outil .
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

AVERTISSEMENT:
1. Avant de couper le matériau, veuillez lire attentivement les
caractéristiques d'inflammabilité et de toxicité du matériau fournies par le
fabricant du matériau.
2. Lorsque vous l'utilisez à l'intérieur, veuillez l'utiliser dans une pièce bien
ventilée ou utiliser un équipement de ventilation.
3. Veuillez éteindre le couteau électrique lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas,
sinon la lame surchauffera et se déformera. Veuillez utiliser la brosse
métallique correspondante pour nettoyer les résidus sur la lame.
4. Ne pas mettre la lame chaude en contact avec la peau, les vêtements et
d'autres matériaux combustibles. Pour éviter tout risque d'incendie ou de
blessure.
5. Ne laissez pas les enfants de moins de 18 ans utiliser cet outil.
6. Veuillez garder cet outil hors de portée des enfants.
7. Veuillez contacter la lame une fois qu'elle a refroidi.
8. Lorsque vous ne coupez pas de matériaux, n'attachez pas l'interrupteur
avec des sangles afin que le couteau électrique puisse fonctionner en
continu. Par conséquent, la panne provoquée
en cas d'opération illégale, vous ne bénéficierez pas du service de garantie
normal .
9. Il existe un risque de décharge électrique lors du démontage de la
machine par des personnes non professionnelles. Les non-professionnels
ne sont pas autorisés à ouvrir la machine pour l'entretien.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Q1 : Soudain la lame de ma machine ne chauffe plus, et le voyant ne
s'allume pas, elle ne peut pas fonctionner, quel est le problème ?
1. Le nouveau type de couteau chauffant est doté d'un interrupteur de
protection de température intégré.
Lorsque vous travaillez pendant une longue période, les composants
électroniques internes deviennent chauds.
Si la température n'est pas libérée efficacement, l'interrupteur de protection
de température intégré coupe automatiquement l'alimentation pour
protéger le couteau électrique contre la surchauffe. Dans ce cas, il vous
suffit de couper l'alimentation et de vous reposer pendant environ 15
minutes, puis d'attendre que la température du couteau chaud diminue,
l'interrupteur de contrôle de température reviendra automatiquement à la
normale.
2. Veuillez vérifier si les quatre vis de la lame fixe sont bien serrées,
une utilisation à long terme peut entraîner le desserrage des vis, ce qui
affectera la lame
chauffage. Vérifiez si la vis fixant la lame est serrée avant utilisation ou
régulièrement.
3.Veuillez vérifier si la lame correspond au couteau chaud, cela ne
fonctionnera pas si c'est le cas.
ne correspond pas.
4.Vérifiez s'il y a des résidus de matériau coupé au niveau de la connexion
entre la lame et le porte-couteau. Un résidu excessif affectera la
chauffage de la lame. Nettoyez les résidus restants sur le porte-couteau
avant
utiliser ou régulièrement.
5. Veuillez vérifier si la longueur de la lame correspond à la puissance de l'
produit. Dans le cas contraire, cela affectera l'utilisation normale et
provoquera des brûlures au couteau chaud. 6. Veuillez vérifier si la tension
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est normale
8. Veuillez vérifier si la batterie est hors service et la charger à temps.

Q2 : Pourquoi le voyant du couteau chaud clignote-t-il mais la
température n'est pas élevée ?
1.Veuillez vérifier si la température est réglée sur la valeur maximale.
2.Veuillez vérifier si la lame correspond au couteau chaud, cela ne
fonctionnera pas si c'est le cas.
ne correspond pas.

Q3 : Pourquoi la température de la lame n'est-elle pas assez élevée ?
1.Veuillez vérifier si la longueur de la lame correspond à la puissance du
produit. Dans le cas contraire, cela affectera l'utilisation normale et le
couteau électrique brûlera.
2. Si vous utilisez le couteau électrique pendant plus d'un an, la bobine
d'induction interne du couteau électrique vieillit, ce qui fait clignoter
l'indicateur du couteau électrique.
La température de la lame est basse. Veuillez contacter notre service
après-vente, nous vous aiderons.

Q4 : Pourquoi le ventilateur de refroidissement du couteau chaud
émet-il un bruit anormal ?
1.Vérifiez s'il y a quelque chose dans la sortie d'air du ventilateur.
2. En cas d'utilisation prolongée, l'augmentation du bruit est normale.

*Des modifications mineures peuvent être apportées aux numéros inclus
dans le manuel d'utilisation sans préavis.
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Modell: H9

★ Das Bild dient nur als Referenz. Bitte beachten Sie das tatsächliche Bild.

Have product questions? Need technical support? Please feel free to
contact us:

Technical Support and E-Warranty Certificate
www.vevor.com/support

NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Hot Wire Foam Cutting
Machine



- 2 -

Warnung: Um das Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern, muss der
Benutzer die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig lesen.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Gerade Klingenausführung
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SPECIFICATION PARAMETER

Beschreibung 150 und 200 mm Klinge Handgeführtes, luftgekühltes
HeißmesserZertifikat FCC

Eingang Wechselstrom 110 V, 60 Hz

Leistung 155 Watt

Zubehör
Klinge (150 mm * 1 Stück/200 mm * 1 Stück);

Schraubenschlüssel * 1 Stück ; Bürste * 1 Stück ;
Anleitung * 1 Stück

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 

Bild Beschreibung Artikel-Nr .

S gerade Klinge P1552

S gerade Klinge P1504



- 4 -

METHOD OF APPLICATION

1. Schalten Sie beim Einsetzen der Klinge die Stromversorgung nicht ein .
Andernfalls erhitzt sich die Klinge beim Berühren des Schalters sofort, was
zu unnötigen Verbrennungen führen kann.
2. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass die Klinge nach dem Gebrauch abgekühlt
ist, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.
3. Bitte schneiden Sie mit der Seite der Messerschneide.

PRODUCT USE

Verpackungsindustrie

Anwendungen: Schaumstoffplatte, Perlwolle,
PP-Beutel

Schneiden
Querschnitt/Vertikalschnitt/Diagonalschnitt/Schnitt/Sch
litz/Gebohrt/Scheiben/-
gebohrt/geschnitten Anwendung: Chemische
Fasergewebe geschnitten, Seil, Stoff

Bekleidungsindustrie

Anwendung: Schneiden von Chemiefasergewebe,
Seil, Stoff
Schnitt: Kreuzschnitt/Vertikalschnitt,
Diagonalschnitt/Scheibe

Nachteile der
Traktionsindustrie

Anwendung: Außenwanddämm- und
Veredelungssystem, EPS

Schneiden:
Querschnitt/Vertikalschnitt/Diagonalschnitt/Schlitz/Geb
ohrt/Scheiben/Gebohrt/Schnitt

Sonstiges Anwendung: zum Schneiden von EPS und XPS sowie
EPE Schlitzen, Diagonalschneiden, Schnitzen
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION 

MAINTENANCE METHOD

Es kommt zu geschmolzenen Materialanhaftungen an der Klinge und dem
Klingenhalter bei Bei längerem Arbeiten führen diese Materialien zu einer
Verringerung der Schnittgenauigkeit und beeinträchtigen sogar die
elektrische Leitfähigkeit der Klinge und des Klingenhalters . Lassen Sie
nach kurzem Erhitzen den Schalter los und reinigen Sie die Klinge und den
Halter mit der mitgelieferten Drahtbürste. Lassen Sie den Schalter
unbedingt los, wenn Sie die Klinge mit einer Drahtbürste reinigen.
Andernfalls kann die Klinge einen Kurzschluss erleiden oder sogar das
Werkzeug beschädigen .
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNUNG:
1. Bevor Sie das Material schneiden, lesen Sie bitte sorgfältig die
Informationen des Materialherstellers zur Entflammbarkeit und Toxizität
des Materials.
2. Bei Verwendung im Innenbereich verwenden Sie es bitte in einem gut
belüfteten Raum oder verwenden Sie ein Belüftungsgerät.
3. Bitte schalten Sie das Elektromesser aus, wenn Sie es nicht verwenden,
da die Klinge sonst überhitzt und sich verformt. Bitte verwenden Sie die
passende Drahtbürste, um Rückstände auf der Klinge zu entfernen.
4. Bringen Sie die heiße Klinge nicht mit Haut, Kleidung oder anderen
brennbaren Materialien in Kontakt. So vermeiden Sie Feuer und
Verletzungen.
5. Erlauben Sie Kindern unter 18 Jahren nicht, dieses Werkzeug zu
bedienen.
6. Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Werkzeug außerhalb der Reichweite von
Kindern auf.
7.Bitte berühren Sie die Klinge, nachdem sie abgekühlt ist.
8.Wenn Sie kein Material schneiden, binden Sie den Schalter nicht mit
Riemen fest, damit das elektrische Messer kontinuierlich arbeiten kann.
Daher verursacht der Fehler
Bei illegaler Bedienung erlischt der normale Garantieservice .
9. Beim privaten Zerlegen der Maschine besteht die Gefahr eines
Stromschlags. Laien ist es nicht gestattet, die Maschine zu
Wartungsarbeiten zu öffnen.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

F1: Plötzlich heizt sich die Klinge meiner Maschine nicht mehr auf
und die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet nicht. Sie funktioniert nicht. Was ist
das Problem?
1. Das neue Heißmessermodell verfügt über einen integrierten
Temperaturschutzschalter.
Bei längerem Arbeiten erwärmen sich die internen elektronischen Bauteile.
Wenn die Temperatur nicht effektiv freigegeben wird, schaltet der
eingebaute Temperaturschutzschalter automatisch die Stromversorgung
ab, um das elektrische Messer vor dem Durchbrennen zu schützen. In
diesem Fall müssen Sie nur die Stromversorgung abschalten und etwa 15
Minuten ruhen lassen und warten, bis die Temperatur des heißen Messers
sinkt. Der Temperaturreglerschalter kehrt dann automatisch in den
Normalzustand zurück.
2. Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob die vier Schrauben der festen Klinge befestigt
sind,
Bei längerem Gebrauch können sich die Schrauben lösen, was sich auf die
Klinge auswirkt.
Heizung. Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch, ob die Schraube, mit der die
Klinge befestigt ist, festgezogen ist oder
regelmäßig.
3.Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob die Klinge zum heißen Messer passt. Es
funktioniert nicht, wenn es
stimmt nicht überein.
4.Überprüfen Sie, ob sich an der Verbindung Schnittgutreste befinden
zwischen Klinge und Messerhalter. Übermäßiger Rückstand beeinträchtigt
die
Erhitzung der Klinge. Reinigen Sie den Messerhalter vor dem Gebrauch
von Rückständen
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verwenden oder regelmäßig.
5. Bitte prüfen Sie, ob die Länge der Klinge zur Leistung des
Produkt. Andernfalls wird die normale Verwendung beeinträchtigt und es
kann zu Verbrennungen durch das heiße Messer kommen. 6. Bitte
überprüfen Sie, ob die Spannung normal ist
9. Bitte prüfen Sie, ob der Akku leer ist und laden Sie ihn rechtzeitig auf

F2: Warum blinkt die Heißmesser-Leuchte, obwohl die Temperatur
nicht hoch ist?
1. Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob die Temperatur auf den Maximalwert eingestellt
ist.
2.Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob die Klinge zum heißen Messer passt. Es
funktioniert nicht, wenn es
stimmt nicht überein.

F3: Warum ist die Klingentemperatur nicht hoch genug?
1.Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob die Länge der Klinge mit der Leistung des
Produkt. Andernfalls wird die normale Verwendung beeinträchtigt und das
elektrische Messer brennt.
2. Wenn Sie das heiße Messer länger als ein Jahr verwenden, altert die
interne Induktorspule des elektrischen Messers, was dazu führt, dass die
Anzeige des elektrischen Messers blinkt.
Die Klingentemperatur ist niedrig. Bitte kontaktieren Sie unseren
Kundendienst, wir helfen Ihnen weiter.

F4: Warum macht der Kühlventilator des heißen Messers
ungewöhnliche Geräusche?
1. Prüfen Sie, ob sich etwas im Luftauslass des Ventilators befindet.
2. Bei längerem Gebrauch ist eine Geräuschzunahme normal.

*Die in der Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Nummern können ohne
vorherige Ankündigung geringfügig geändert werden.
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Modello: H9

★ L'immagine è solo a scopo illustrativo, fare riferimento alla realtà.

Have product questions? Need technical support? Please feel free to
contact us:

Technical Support and E-Warranty Certificate
www.vevor.com/support

NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Hot Wire Foam Cutting
Machine
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Attenzione: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, l'utente deve leggere
attentamente il manuale di istruzioni.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Tipo di lama dritta
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SPECIFICATION PARAMETER

Descrizione Lama da 150 e 200 mm Coltello caldo portatile
raffreddato ad ariaCertificato Commissione federale delle comunicazioni

Ingresso CA 110 V 60 Hz

Energia 155 Leva

accessorio
Lama (150mm*1pz/200mm*1pz); Chiave inglese *1pz ;

Spazzola *1pz ; Istruzioni *1pz

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 

Immagine Descrizione Articoli N.

Lama dritta P1552

Lama dritta P1504
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METHOD OF APPLICATION

1. Quando si installa la lama, non accendere l'alimentazione . Altrimenti, la
lama si surriscalderà all'istante quando si tocca l'interruttore, il che
potrebbe causare inutili ustioni.
2. Assicurarsi che la lama sia fredda dopo l'uso per evitare ustioni.
3. Tagliare con il lato del bordo del coltello.

PRODUCT USE

Industria
dell'imballaggio

Applicazioni: pannello di schiuma, lana di perla,
sacchetto in PP

Taglio Taglio trasversale/taglio
verticale/diagonale/taglio/fessurato/forato/affettato/-
forato/tagliato Applicazione: Tessuto in fibra chimica
tagliato, corda; stoffa

Industria
dell'abbigliamento

Applicazione: taglio di tessuti in fibra chimica, corda,
stoffa
Taglio: taglio trasversale/taglio verticale, taglio
diagonale/fetta

Cons industria della
trazione

Applicazione::Sistema di isolamento e finitura delle
pareti esterne, EPS

Taglio: taglio trasversale/taglio verticale/taglio
diagonale/scanalato/forato/affettato/forato/tagliato

Altri Applicazione: utilizzare per il taglio di EPS e XPS,
nonché per scanalature EPE, tagli diagonali, incisioni
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION 

MAINTENANCE METHOD

Ci sarà adesione di materiali fusi sulla lama e sul supporto della lama a Per
lavori di lunga durata, questi materiali riducono la precisione del taglio e
influiscono persino sulla conduttività elettrica della lama e del porta- lama .
Dopo un leggero riscaldamento, rilasciare l'interruttore e pulire la lama e il
porta-lama con la spazzola metallica in dotazione. Assicurarsi di rilasciare
l'interruttore quando si pulisce la lama con una spazzola metallica. In caso
contrario, la lama potrebbe cortocircuitare o addirittura danneggiare
l'utensile .
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

AVVERTIMENTO:
1. Prima di tagliare il materiale, leggere attentamente le caratteristiche di
infiammabilità e tossicità del materiale fornite dal produttore.
2. Se utilizzato in ambienti chiusi, utilizzarlo in una stanza ben ventilata o
utilizzare un'apparecchiatura di ventilazione.
3. Spegnere il coltello elettrico quando non lo si utilizza, altrimenti la lama
si surriscalda e si deforma. Utilizzare la spazzola metallica corrispondente
per pulire i residui sulla lama.
4. Non mettere a contatto la lama calda con la pelle, gli abiti e altri materiali
combustibili. Per non causare incendi e lesioni.
5. Non consentire ai bambini di età inferiore a 18 anni di utilizzare questo
utensile.
6. Tenere questo utensile fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
7. Toccare la lama solo dopo che si è raffreddata.
8. Quando non si tagliano materiali, non legare l'interruttore con cinghie in
modo che il coltello elettrico possa funzionare ininterrottamente. Pertanto,
il guasto causato
a causa di un funzionamento illegale non verrà garantito il normale servizio
di garanzia .
9. C'è il rischio di scosse elettriche quando si smonta la macchina in
privato. Ai non professionisti non è consentito aprire la macchina per la
manutenzione.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

D1: Improvvisamente la lama della mia macchina non si riscalda più e
la spia luminosa non si accende. Non funziona. Qual è il problema?
1. Il nuovo tipo di coltello caldo è dotato di un interruttore di protezione
dalla temperatura incorporato.
Quando si lavora a lungo, i componenti elettronici interni si riscaldano.
Dopo che la temperatura non viene rilasciata in modo efficace, l'interruttore
di protezione della temperatura integrato interromperà automaticamente
l'alimentazione per proteggere il coltello elettrico da eventuali bruciature. In
questo caso, è sufficiente interrompere l'alimentazione e riposare per circa
15 minuti e attendere che la temperatura del coltello caldo diminuisca,
l'interruttore di controllo della temperatura tornerà automaticamente alla
normalità.
2. Controllare che le quattro viti della lama fissa siano fissate,
l'uso prolungato può causare l'allentamento delle viti, che influirà sulla
lama
riscaldamento. Controllare se la vite che fissa la lama è serrata prima
dell'uso o
regolarmente.
3. Controllare se la lama si adatta al coltello caldo, altrimenti non
funzionerà.
non corrisponde.
4. Controllare se ci sono residui di materiale tagliato nella connessione
tra la lama e il portacoltello. Un residuo eccessivo comprometterà la
riscaldamento della lama. Pulire i residui rimasti sul portacoltello prima
utilizzare o regolarmente.
5. Si prega di verificare che la lunghezza della lama corrisponda alla
potenza dell'
prodotto. In caso contrario, ciò influirà sul normale utilizzo e la bruciatura
del coltello caldo. 6. Si prega di verificare se la tensione è normale
10. Si prega di controllare se la batteria è scarica e di caricarla in tempo
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D2: Perché la spia del coltello caldo lampeggia ma la temperatura non
è alta?
1. Controllare che la temperatura sia impostata sul valore massimo.
2. Controllare se la lama si adatta al coltello caldo, altrimenti non
funzionerà.
non corrisponde.

D3: Perché la temperatura della lama non è sufficientemente alta?
1. Verificare che la lunghezza della lama corrisponda alla potenza dell'
prodotto. In caso contrario, ciò comprometterà il normale utilizzo e il
coltello elettrico brucerà.
2. Se si utilizza il coltello caldo per più di un anno, la bobina induttrice
interna del coltello elettrico sta invecchiando, il che fa lampeggiare
l'indicatore del coltello elettrico.
La temperatura della lama è bassa. Contatta il nostro servizio post-vendita,
ti aiuteremo.

D4: Perché la ventola di raffreddamento del coltello caldo emette un
rumore anomalo?
1. Controllare se c'è qualcosa nell'uscita dell'aria del ventilatore.
2. Se utilizzato per un lungo periodo, l'aumento del rumore è normale.

*I numeri riportati nel manuale utente potrebbero subire piccole modifiche
senza preavviso.
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Tecnico Supporto e certificato di garanzia elettronica
www.vevor.com/support

https://www.vevor.com/support


Técnico Soporte y certificado de garantía electrónica www.vevor.com/support

Máquina cortadora de espuma con
alambre caliente

Manual de instrucciones
MODELO: H9

We continue to be committed to provide you tools with competitive price.
"Save Half", "Half Price" or any other similar expressions used by us only represents an

estimate of savings you might benefit from buying certain tools with us compared to the major
top brands and does not necessarily mean to cover all categories of tools offered by us. You

are kindly reminded to verify carefully when you are placing an order with us if you are
actually saving half in comparison with the top major brands.

https://www.vevor.com/support
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Modelo: H9

★ La imagen es solo de referencia, consulte la real.

Have product questions? Need technical support? Please feel free to
contact us:

Technical Support and E-Warranty Certificate
www.vevor.com/support

NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Hot Wire Foam Cutting
Machine
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Advertencia: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario
debe leer atentamente el manual de instrucciones.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Tipo de hoja recta
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SPECIFICATION PARAMETER

Descripción Cuchillo caliente portátil con refrigeración por aire y
cuchillas de 150 y 200 mmCertificado Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC)

Aporte CA 110 V 60 Hz

Fuerza 155 W

accesorio
Hoja (150 mm x 1 pieza/200 mm x 1 pieza); llave

inglesa x 1 pieza ; cepillo x 1 pieza ; instrucciones x 1
pieza

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 

Imagen Descripción Artículos NO .

Hoja recta S P1552

Hoja recta S P1504
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METHOD OF APPLICATION

1. Al instalar la cuchilla, no encienda la fuente de alimentación. De lo
contrario, la cuchilla se calentará instantáneamente al tocar el interruptor,
lo que puede causar quemaduras innecesarias.
2. Asegúrese de que la cuchilla esté fría después de su uso para evitar
quemaduras.
3. Corte con el borde del cuchillo.

PRODUCT USE

Industria del embalaje

Aplicaciones: tablero de espuma, lana perlada, bolsa
de polipropileno.

Corte Corte transversal/corte
vertical/diagonal/corte/ranurado/perforado/rebanado/-
Perforado/cortado Aplicación: Corte de tejido de fibra
química, cuerda, tela

Industria de la
confección

Aplicación: corte de tejidos de fibra química, cuerdas,
telas.
Corte: corte transversal/corte vertical, corte
diagonal/rebanada

Industria de tracción
de contras

Aplicación: Sistema de aislamiento y acabado de
paredes externas, EPS

Corte: corte transversal/corte vertical/corte
diagonal/ranurado/perforado/rebanado/perforado/cort
ado

Otros Aplicación: se utiliza para cortar EPS y XPS, así como
ranurar EPE, cortar en diagonal y tallar.
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION 

MAINTENANCE METHOD

Habrá adherencia de materiales derretidos en la cuchilla y el soporte de la
cuchilla. Durante un uso prolongado, estos materiales reducen la precisión
del corte e incluso afectan la conductividad eléctrica de la cuchilla y el
soporte de la cuchilla . Después de calentar un poco, suelte el interruptor y
limpie la cuchilla y el soporte con el cepillo de alambre incluido. Asegúrese
de soltar el interruptor cuando limpie la cuchilla con un cepillo de alambre.
De lo contrario, la cuchilla puede provocar un cortocircuito o incluso dañar
la herramienta .
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

ADVERTENCIA:
1. Antes de cortar el material, lea atentamente las características de
inflamabilidad y toxicidad del material proporcionadas por el fabricante del
material.
2. Cuando lo utilice en interiores, utilícelo en una habitación bien ventilada
o utilice un equipo de ventilación.
3. Apague el cuchillo eléctrico cuando no lo utilice, ya que la hoja se
sobrecalentará y se deformará. Utilice el cepillo de alambre adecuado para
limpiar los residuos de la hoja.
4. No permita que la cuchilla caliente entre en contacto con la piel, la ropa
ni otros materiales combustibles para evitar incendios y lesiones.
5. No permita que niños menores de 18 años operen esta herramienta.
6. Mantenga esta herramienta fuera del alcance de los niños.
7.Por favor, contacte con la cuchilla después de que esta se haya enfriado.
8. Cuando no esté cortando materiales, no ate el interruptor con correas
para que el cuchillo eléctrico pueda funcionar de forma continua. Por lo
tanto, se puede producir una falla.
Por operación ilegal no se obtendrá el servicio de garantía normal .
9. Existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica al desmontar la máquina de forma
privada. No se permite que personas no profesionales abran la máquina
para realizar tareas de mantenimiento.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Q1:De repente, la cuchilla de mi máquina ya no se calienta y la luz

indicadora no se enciende, no puede funcionar, ¿cuál es el

problema?
1. El nuevo tipo de cuchillo caliente tiene un interruptor de protección de
temperatura incorporado.
Cuando se trabaja durante mucho tiempo, los componentes electrónicos
internos se calientan.
Si la temperatura no se libera de manera efectiva, el interruptor de
protección de temperatura incorporado cortará automáticamente la
energía para proteger el cuchillo eléctrico de que se queme. En este caso,
solo necesita cortar la energía y descansar durante unos 15 minutos, y
esperar a que la temperatura del cuchillo caliente baje, el interruptor de
control de temperatura volverá automáticamente a la normalidad.
2. Compruebe si los cuatro tornillos de la cuchilla fija están fijados.
El uso prolongado puede provocar que los tornillos se aflojen, lo que
afectará la cuchilla.
calefacción. Compruebe si el tornillo que fija la cuchilla está apretado
antes de usar o
regularmente.
3. Verifique si la hoja coincide con el cuchillo caliente. No funcionará si no
es así.
No coincide.
4. Compruebe si hay algún residuo de material cortado en la conexión.
entre la hoja y el portacuchillas. El exceso de residuos afectará la
calentamiento de la cuchilla. Limpie los residuos que queden en el
portacuchillas antes
utilizar o regularmente.
5. Compruebe si la longitud de la cuchilla coincide con la potencia del
producto. De lo contrario, afectará el uso normal y el cuchillo caliente
quemará. 6. Verifique si el voltaje es normal.
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11. Compruebe si la batería está agotada y cárguela a tiempo.

P2: ¿Por qué la luz del cuchillo caliente parpadea pero la temperatura

no es alta?
1. Verifique si la temperatura está configurada en el valor máximo.
2. Verifique si la hoja coincide con el cuchillo caliente. No funcionará si no
es así.
No coincide.

P3: ¿Por qué la temperatura de la cuchilla no es lo suficientemente

alta?
1. Compruebe si la longitud de la cuchilla coincide con la potencia del
producto. De lo contrario, afectará el uso normal y el cuchillo eléctrico
podría quemarse.
2. Si utiliza el cuchillo caliente durante más de un año, la bobina inductora
interna del cuchillo eléctrico envejece, lo que hace que el indicador del
cuchillo eléctrico parpadee.
La temperatura de la cuchilla es baja. Comuníquese con nuestro servicio
posventa y lo ayudaremos.

Q4: ¿Por qué el ventilador de enfriamiento del cuchillo caliente tiene

un sonido anormal?
1. Verifique si hay algo en la salida de aire del ventilador.
2. Si se utiliza durante un tiempo prolongado, es normal que aumente el
ruido.

*Pueden producirse cambios menores en los números incluidos en el
manual del usuario sin previo aviso.
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Técnico Certificado de soporte y garantía electrónica
www.vevor.com/support

https://www.vevor.com/support


Techniczny Wsparcie i certyfikat gwarancji elektronicznej www.vevor.com/support

Maszyna do cięcia pianki gorącym drutem
Instrukcja obsługi

MODEL: H9

We continue to be committed to provide you tools with competitive price.
"Save Half", "Half Price" or any other similar expressions used by us only represents an

estimate of savings you might benefit from buying certain tools with us compared to the major
top brands and does not necessarily mean to cover all categories of tools offered by us. You

are kindly reminded to verify carefully when you are placing an order with us if you are
actually saving half in comparison with the top major brands.

https://www.vevor.com/support
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Model: H9

★ Zdjęcie ma charakter poglądowy, proszę odnieść się do stanu

faktycznego.

Have product questions? Need technical support? Please feel free to
contact us:

Technical Support and E-Warranty Certificate
www.vevor.com/support

NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Hot Wire Foam Cutting
Machine
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Ostrzeżenie: Aby zminimalizować ryzyko obrażeń, użytkownik
powinien uważnie przeczytać instrukcję obsługi.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Typ ostrza prostego



- 3 -

SPECIFICATION PARAMETER

Opis Nóż ręczny chłodzony powietrzem, ostrze 150 i 200
mmCertyfikat FCC

Wejście Prąd zmienny 110 V 60 Hz

Moc 155 W

akcesorium
Ostrze (150mm*1szt./200mm*1szt.); Klucz *1szt .;

Szczotka *1szt .; Instrukcja *1szt.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 

Zdjęcie Opis Pozycje NR .

Ostrze proste P1552

Ostrze proste P1504
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METHOD OF APPLICATION

1. Podczas instalacji ostrza nie włączaj zasilania . W przeciwnym razie
ostrze natychmiast się nagrzeje po dotknięciu przełącznika, co może
spowodować niepotrzebne oparzenia.

2. Aby uniknąć poparzeń, po użyciu należy upewnić się, że ostrze jest

chłodne.
3. Proszę ciąć bokiem ostrza noża.

PRODUCT USE

Przemysł
opakowaniowy

Zastosowania: płyta piankowa, wełna perłowa, worek
pp

Cięcie Cięcie poprzeczne/cięcie pionowe/cięcie
ukośne/cięcie/nacinanie/wiercenie/plasterkowanie/-
wiercone/cięte Zastosowanie: cięcie tkanin z włókien
chemicznych, lina, tkanina

Przemysł odzieżowy

Zastosowanie: cięcie tkanin z włókien chemicznych,
lin, tkanin
Cięcie: cięcie poprzeczne/pionowe, cięcie
skośne/plasterkowe

Konsola przemysłu
trakcyjnego

Zastosowanie:：System izolacji i wykończenia ścian
zewnętrznych, EPS
Cięcie: Cięcie poprzeczne/cięcie pionowe/cięcie
ukośne/nacinanie/wiercenie/krojenie/wiercenie/cięcie

Inni Zastosowanie: do cięcia EPS i XPS, a także do
nacinania EPE, cięcia ukośnego, rzeźbienia
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION 

MAINTENANCE METHOD

Na ostrzu i uchwycie ostrza będą przylegać materiały stopione. W
przypadku długotrwałej pracy materiały te prowadzą do zmniejszenia
dokładności cięcia, a nawet wpływają na przewodnictwo elektryczne ostrza
i uchwytu ostrza . Po niewielkim nagrzaniu zwolnij przełącznik i wyczyść
ostrze i uchwyt za pomocą dołączonej szczotki drucianej. Pamiętaj o
zwolnieniu przełącznika podczas czyszczenia ostrza szczotką drucianą. W
przeciwnym razie ostrze może spowodować zwarcie lub nawet
uszkodzenie narzędzia .
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

OSTRZEŻENIE:
1. Przed przystąpieniem do cięcia materiału należy uważnie zapoznać się
z informacjami dotyczącymi palności i toksyczności materiału podanymi
przez producenta materiału.

2. Stosując urządzenie wewnątrz pomieszczeń, należy korzystać z dobrze

wentylowanego pomieszczenia lub sprzętu wentylacyjnego.
3. Wyłączaj nóż elektryczny, gdy nie jest używany, w przeciwnym razie
ostrze się przegrzeje, co spowoduje jego odkształcenie. Użyj odpowiedniej
szczotki drucianej, aby wyczyścić pozostałości na ostrzu.
4. Nie dotykaj gorącego ostrza skórą, odzieżą i innymi materiałami palnymi.

Aby nie spowodować pożaru i obrażeń.

5. Nie należy pozwalać dzieciom poniżej 18 roku życia na obsługę tego
narzędzia.
6. Przechowuj narzędzie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
7. Proszę dotknąć ostrza po jego ostygnięciu.
8. Gdy nie tniesz materiałów, nie przywiązuj przełącznika paskami, aby nóż
elektryczny mógł pracować nieprzerwanie. W związku z tym awaria
spowodowana
w wyniku nielegalnej eksploatacji nie będą objęte normalną obsługą
gwarancyjną .
9. Istnieje ryzyko porażenia prądem podczas prywatnego demontażu
maszyny. Osoby nieprofesjonalne nie mają prawa otwierać maszyny w
celu konserwacji.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

P1: Nagle ostrze mojej maszyny przestało się nagrzewać, a kontrolka
nie świeci się. Maszyna nie może działać, co jest przyczyną?
1. Nowy typ noża termicznego ma wbudowany wyłącznik zabezpieczający
przed przegrzaniem.
Podczas długotrwałej pracy wewnętrzne elementy elektroniczne
nagrzewają się.
Po nieskutecznym uwolnieniu temperatury wbudowany wyłącznik ochrony
temperaturowej automatycznie wyłączy zasilanie, aby chronić nóż
elektryczny przed przepaleniem. W takim przypadku wystarczy wyłączyć
zasilanie i odpocząć przez około 15 minut, a następnie poczekać, aż
temperatura gorącego noża spadnie, a wyłącznik kontroli temperatury
automatycznie powróci do normy.
2. Sprawdź, czy cztery śruby ostrza stałego są dokręcone,
długotrwałe użytkowanie może spowodować poluzowanie się śrub, co
wpłynie na ostrze
podgrzewanie. Przed użyciem sprawdź, czy śruba mocująca ostrze jest
dokręcona lub
regularnie.
3. Sprawdź, czy ostrze pasuje do gorącego noża. Nie będzie działać, jeśli
nie pasuje.
4. Sprawdź, czy na połączeniu nie pozostały resztki materiału ciętego
pomiędzy ostrzem a uchwytem noża. Nadmierne pozostałości będą miały
wpływ na
nagrzewanie ostrza. Wyczyść resztki na uchwycie noża przed
stosować lub regularnie.
5. Sprawdź, czy długość ostrza jest odpowiednia do mocy
produktu. W przeciwnym razie wpłynie to na normalne użytkowanie i
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oparzenie gorącym nożem. 6. Sprawdź, czy napięcie jest normalne
12. Sprawdź, czy akumulator nie jest rozładowany i naładuj go na czas

P2: Dlaczego kontrolka noża gorącego miga, mimo że temperatura
nie jest wysoka?
1. Sprawdź czy temperatura jest ustawiona na maksymalną wartość.
2. Sprawdź, czy ostrze pasuje do noża na gorąco. Nie będzie działać, jeśli
nie pasuje.

P3: Dlaczego temperatura ostrza nie jest wystarczająco wysoka?
1. Sprawdź, czy długość ostrza jest odpowiednia do mocy
produktu. W przeciwnym razie wpłynie to na normalne użytkowanie i
oparzenie nożem elektrycznym.
2. Jeśli używasz noża na gorąco przez okres dłuższy niż rok, wewnętrzna
cewka indukcyjna noża elektrycznego ulega starzeniu, co powoduje
miganie wskaźnika noża elektrycznego.
Temperatura ostrza jest niska. Skontaktuj się z naszym serwisem,
pomożemy Ci.

P4: Dlaczego wentylator chłodzący noża gorącego wydaje nietypowy
dźwięk?
1. Sprawdź, czy w wylocie powietrza wentylatora nie ma niczego.
2. Przy dłuższym użytkowaniu normalnym zjawiskiem jest wzrost hałasu.

*W przypadku drobnych zmian liczb podanych w instrukcji obsługi, mogą
one zostać wprowadzone bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia.
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Techniczny Wsparcie i certyfikat e-gwarancji
www.vevor.com/support

https://www.vevor.com/support


Technisch Ondersteuning en E-garantiecertificaat www.vevor.com/support

Hete draad schuim snijmachine
Gebruiksaanwijzing 

MODEL: H9

We continue to be committed to provide you tools with competitive price.
"Save Half", "Half Price" or any other similar expressions used by us only represents an

estimate of savings you might benefit from buying certain tools with us compared to the major
top brands and does not necessarily mean to cover all categories of tools offered by us. You

are kindly reminded to verify carefully when you are placing an order with us if you are
actually saving half in comparison with the top major brands.

https://www.vevor.com/support
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Model: H9

★ De afbeelding is alleen ter referentie, raadpleeg de werkelijke versie.

Have product questions? Need technical support? Please feel free to
contact us:

Technical Support and E-Warranty Certificate
www.vevor.com/support

NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Hot Wire Foam Cutting
Machine
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Waarschuwing: om het risico op letsel te verkleinen, moet de
gebruiker de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig lezen.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Recht mestype
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SPECIFICATION PARAMETER

Beschrijving 150 en 200 mm mes Handbediende luchtgekoelde hete
mesCertificaat FCC

Invoer AC110V 60Hz

Stroom 155 W

accessoire
Blad (150 mm * 1 st. / 200 mm * 1 st.); Steeksleutel * 1

st .; Borstel * 1 st.; Instructies * 1 st .

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 

Afbeelding Beschrijving Artikelen NR .

S recht mes P1552

S recht mes P1504
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METHOD OF APPLICATION

1. Wanneer u het mes installeert, schakel dan de voeding niet in . Anders
wordt het mes direct heet wanneer u de schakelaar aanraakt, wat
onnodige brandwonden kan veroorzaken.
2. Zorg ervoor dat het mes na gebruik is afgekoeld om brandwonden te
voorkomen.
3. Snijd met de zijkant van het mes.

PRODUCT USE

Verpakkingsindustrie

Toepassingen: schuimplaat, parelwol, pp-zak

Snijden Kruissnede/verticale
snede/diagonaal/gesneden/gesleufd/geboord/gesnede
n/-
geboord/gesneden Toepassing: Chemische vezelstof
gesneden, touw; doek

Kledingindustrie

Toepassing: snijden van chemische vezelstoffen,
touw, doek
Snijden: dwarssnede/verticale snede, diagonale
snede/plak

Cons tractie-industrie
Toepassing:：Buitenmuurisolatie- en
afwerkingssysteem, EPS
Snijden: dwarssnede/verticale snede/diagonale
snede/sleuf/geboord/gesneden/geboord/gesneden

Anderen Toepassing: gebruik voor het snijden van EPS en
XPS, evenals EPE-sleuven, diagonaal snijden, snijden
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION 

MAINTENANCE METHOD

Er zal gesmolten materiaal aan het mes en de meshouder hechten Bij
langdurig werk leiden deze materialen tot een vermindering van de
snijnauwkeurigheid en beïnvloeden ze zelfs de elektrische geleidbaarheid
van het mes en de meshouder . Laat na een beetje opwarmen de
schakelaar los en reinig het mes en de houder met de meegeleverde
staalborstel. Zorg ervoor dat u de schakelaar loslaat wanneer u het mes
reinigt met een staalborstel. Anders kan het mes kortsluiting krijgen of zelfs
het gereedschap beschadigen .
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WAARSCHUWING:
1. Lees voordat u het materiaal gaat snijden zorgvuldig de informatie van
de fabrikant over de brandbaarheid en de giftige eigenschappen van het
materiaal.
2. Wanneer u het apparaat binnenshuis gebruikt, doe dit dan in een goed
geventileerde ruimte of gebruik ventilatieapparatuur.
3. Schakel het elektrische mes uit wanneer u het niet gebruikt, anders
raakt het mes oververhit en kan het vervormen. Gebruik de bijpassende
staalborstel om de resten op het mes schoon te maken.
4. Laat het hete mes niet in contact komen met de huid, kleding en andere
brandbare materialen. Om brand en letsel te voorkomen.
5. Laat kinderen jonger dan 18 jaar dit gereedschap niet gebruiken.
6. Houd dit gereedschap buiten bereik van kinderen.
7. Raak het mes pas aan nadat het is afgekoeld.
8. Wanneer u geen materiaal snijdt, bind de schakelaar dan niet vast met
banden, zodat het elektrische mes continu kan werken. Daarom kan de
storing worden veroorzaakt
service krijgen .
9. Er is een risico op een elektrische schok bij het privé demonteren van de
machine. Niet-professionals mogen de machine niet openen voor
onderhoud.



- 7 -

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

V1: Plotseling warmt het mes van mijn apparaat niet meer op en het
indicatielampje brandt niet. Het apparaat werkt niet. Wat is er aan de
hand?
1. Het nieuwe type hete messen heeft een ingebouwde
temperatuurbeveiligingsschakelaar.
Wanneer u langdurig werkt, worden de interne elektronische componenten
warm.
Nadat de temperatuur niet effectief is vrijgegeven, zal de ingebouwde
temperatuurbeveiligingsschakelaar automatisch de stroom uitschakelen
om het elektrische mes te beschermen tegen doorbranden. In dit geval
hoeft u alleen de stroom uit te schakelen en ongeveer 15 minuten te rusten
en te wachten tot de temperatuur van het hete mes daalt, de
temperatuurregelschakelaar zal automatisch terugkeren naar normaal.
2. Controleer of de vier schroeven van het vaste mes goed vastzitten,
Bij langdurig gebruik kunnen de schroeven losraken, wat gevolgen heeft
voor het lemmet
verwarming. Controleer of de schroef waarmee het mes is bevestigd,
vastzit voor gebruik of
regelmatig.
3. Controleer of het mes past op het hete mes. Als het mes niet past, werkt
het niet.
komt niet overeen.
4. Controleer of er bij de aansluiting nog snijmateriaalresten aanwezig zijn
tussen het lemmet en de meshouder. Overmatig residu zal de
verwarming van het mes. Reinig de resterende resten op de meshouder
voordat u
gebruiken of regelmatig.
5. Controleer of de lengte van het blad overeenkomt met de kracht van het
product. Als dat niet het geval is, heeft dit invloed op het normale gebruik
en brandt het hete mes. 6. Controleer of de spanning normaal is
13. Controleer of de accu leeg is en laad deze tijdig op
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V2: Waarom knippert het lampje van het hete mes, maar is de
temperatuur niet hoog?
1. Controleer of de temperatuur op de maximale waarde is ingesteld.
2. Controleer of het mes past op het hete mes. Als het mes niet past, werkt
het niet.
komt niet overeen.

V3: Waarom is de temperatuur van het blad niet hoog genoeg?
1. Controleer of de lengte van het blad overeenkomt met de kracht van het
product. Als dat niet het geval is, zal het normale gebruik worden beïnvloed
en zal het elektrische mes verbranden.
2. Als u het hete mes langer dan een jaar gebruikt, veroudert de interne
inductorspoel van het elektrische mes, waardoor de indicator van het
elektrische mes gaat knipperen.
De temperatuur van het blad is laag. Neem contact op met onze
after-service, wij helpen u graag.

V4: Waarom maakt de koelventilator van het hete mes een vreemd
geluid?
1. Controleer of er zich iets in de luchtuitlaat van de ventilator bevindt.
2. Bij langdurig gebruik is een toename van het geluidsniveau normaal.

*Er worden zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving kleine wijzigingen
aangebracht in de nummers in de gebruikershandleiding.
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Technisch Ondersteuning en E-garantiecertificaat
www.vevor.com/support

https://www.vevor.com/support


Teknisk Support och e-garanticertifikat www.vevor.com/support

Hot Wire Foam Skärmaskin
Bruksanvisning 

MODELL: H9

We continue to be committed to provide you tools with competitive price.
"Save Half", "Half Price" or any other similar expressions used by us only represents an

estimate of savings you might benefit from buying certain tools with us compared to the major
top brands and does not necessarily mean to cover all categories of tools offered by us. You

are kindly reminded to verify carefully when you are placing an order with us if you are
actually saving half in comparison with the top major brands.

https://www.vevor.com/support
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Modell: H9

★ Bilden är endast för referens, se den faktiska.

Have product questions? Need technical support? Please feel free to
contact us:

Technical Support and E-Warranty Certificate
www.vevor.com/support

NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Hot Wire Foam Cutting
Machine
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Varning - För att minska risken för skada måste användaren
läsa instruktionerna noggrant.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Rak bladtyp
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SPECIFICATION PARAMETER

Beskrivning 150 och 200 mm blad Handhållen luftkylande varmkniv

Certifikat FCC

Input AC110V 60Hz

Driva 155 W

åtföljande
Blad (150mm*1st/200mm*1st); Nyckel *1st ; Borste

*1st ；Instruktioner*1st

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 

Bild Beskrivning Artiklar NR .

S rakt blad P1552

S rakt blad P1504
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METHOD OF APPLICATION

1. Slå inte på strömförsörjningen när du installerar bladet . Annars kommer
bladet att värmas upp direkt när du rör strömbrytaren, vilket kan orsaka
onödiga brännskador.
2. Se till att bladet är kallt efter användning för att undvika brännskador.
3. Skär med sidan av knivseggen.

PRODUCT USE

Förpackningsindustrin

Användningsområden: skumskiva, pärlull, pp-väska

Skärning Tvärskuren/vertikal
skuren/diagonal/skuren/slitsad/borrad/skivad/-
borrad/skuren Användning: Kemisk fibertyg skärning,
rep; tyg

Klädindustrin
Användning: Kemisk fibertygskärning, rep, tyg

Skärning: tvärsnitt/vertikalt snitt, diagonalt snitt/skiva

Cons
traktionsindustrin

Användning:: Yttre väggisolering och
efterbehandlingssystem, EPS

Skärning: Tvärsnitt/vertikalt snitt/diagonalt
snitt/skårat/borrat/skivat/borrat/skuret

Andra Användning: använd för skärning av EPS och XPS,
såväl som EPE-slitsning, diagonalskärning, carving
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION 

MAINTENANCE METHOD

Det kommer att finnas smält material vidhäftning på bladet och
bladhållaren vid För långtidsarbete leder dessa material till minskad
skärnoggrannhet och påverkar till och med den elektriska
ledningsförmågan hos bladet och bladhållaren . Efter lite uppvärmning,
släpp strömbrytaren och rengör bladet och hållaren med den utrustade
stålborsten. Se till att släppa strömbrytaren när du rengör bladet med en
stålborste. Annars kan bladet kortsluta eller till och med skada verktyget .
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

VARNING:
1. Innan du skär materialet, läs noga igenom materialets brandfarlighet och
giftiga egenskaper som tillhandahålls av materialtillverkaren.
2. När du använder den inomhus, använd den i ett välventilerat rum eller
använd ventilationsutrustning.
3. Stäng av den elektriska kniven när den inte används, annars överhettas
bladet vilket gör att bladet deformeras. Använd den matchande stålborsten
för att rensa upp resterna på bladet.
4.Kontakta inte det heta bladet med hud, kläder och andra brännbara
material. För att inte orsaka brand och skada.
5. Låt inte barn under 18 år använda detta verktyg.
6. Förvara detta verktyg utom räckhåll för barn.
7. Vänligen kontakta bladet efter att bladet har svalnat.
8. När du inte skär material, bind inte omkopplaren med remmar så att den
elektriska kniven kan arbeta kontinuerligt. Därför orsakade misslyckandet
vid olaglig drift kommer inte att få normal garantiservice e .
9.Det finns risk för elektriska stötar vid demontering av maskinen privat.
Icke-professionella personer får inte öppna maskinen för underhåll.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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F1: Plötsligt värms inte bladet på min maskin upp längre, och
indikatorlampan tänds inte, den kan inte fungera, vad är problemet
med det?
1.Den nya typen av hetkniv har en inbyggd temperaturskyddsbrytare.
När du arbetar länge är de interna elektroniska komponenterna varma.
Efter att temperaturen inte släppts effektivt kommer den inbyggda
temperaturskyddsbrytaren automatiskt att stänga av strömmen för att
skydda den elektriska kniven från att brinna ut. I det här fallet behöver du
bara stänga av strömmen och vila i cirka 15 minuter, och vänta på att
temperaturen på den varma kniven minskar, kommer
temperaturkontrollomkopplaren automatiskt att återgå till det normala.
2. Kontrollera om de fyra skruvarna på det fasta bladet är fastsatta,
långvarig användning kan göra att skruvarna lossnar, vilket kommer att
påverka bladet
uppvärmning. Kontrollera om skruven som fäster bladet är fastsatt före
användning eller
regelbundet.
3. Kontrollera om bladet matchar den heta kniven, det kommer inte att
fungera om det
stämmer inte.
4. Kontrollera om det finns några rester av klippt material vid anslutningen
mellan bladet och knivhållaren. Överdrivna rester kommer att påverka
uppvärmning av bladet. Rengör resterande rester på knivhållaren innan
använda eller regelbundet.
5. Kontrollera om bladets längd överensstämmer med kraften hos bladet
produkt. Om inte, kommer det att påverka den normala användningen och
den heta kniven bränns. 6. Kontrollera om spänningen är normal
14. Kontrollera om batteriet är slut och ladda det i tid

F2: Varför blinkar lampan för het kniv men temperaturen är inte hög?
1. Kontrollera om temperaturen är inställd på maxvärdet.
2. Kontrollera om bladet matchar den heta kniven, det fungerar inte om det
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stämmer inte.

F3: Varför är bladtemperaturen inte tillräckligt varm?
1. Kontrollera om bladets längd matchar kraften hos bladet
produkt. Om inte kommer det att påverka den normala användningen och
den elektriska kniven brinner.
2. Om du använder den varma kniven i mer än ett år, åldras den inre
induktorspolen på den elektriska kniven, vilket gör att indikatorn för den
elektriska kniven blinkar.
Bladtemperaturen är låg. Kontakta gärna vår efterservice så hjälper vi dig.

F4: Varför har kylfläkten på varm kniv onormalt ljud?
1. Kontrollera om det finns något i fläktens luftutlopp.
2.Använd under lång tid, bullerökning är normalt.

*Det finns några mindre ändringar av siffrorna som ingår i
användarmanualen utan föregående meddelande.
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